4.4x   5.0x   7.1x   7.2x   5.8x

In calculating the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings represent net
income plus taxes on such income; undistributed (income)/loss for less than 50%
owned affiliates; fixed charges; and distributed income of equity method
investees; minus interest capitalized. Fixed charges represent interest
(including amounts capitalized), that portion of rental expense deemed
representative of interest, and a share of interest expense of certain equity
method investees.

   18

   CAPITALIZATION
   (in millions)

   The following table sets forth, as of December 29, 2000, (1) our historical
short-term borrowings, long-term debt and capitalization and (2) such amounts as
adjusted for the issuance of the initial notes.

   This data should be read along with our consolidated financial statements
and the notes thereto appearing in the documents incorporated by reference in
this prospectus.

   As of December 29, 2000
   --------------------------
   As
   Historical   Adjusted
   ----------   --------
   (unaudited)

Indebtedness:
Short-term borrowings  .....   $   42   $   42
   ------   ------
Long-term debt
  Initial notes  .....   0   299
  Senior notes  .....   1,001   1,001
  Commercial paper  .....   827   530
  Non-interest bearing endowment deposits  .....   108   108
  Other  .....   80   80
   ------   ------
  Total long-term debt  .....   2,016   2,018
   ------   ------
   Total indebtedness  .....   $2,058   $2,060
   ======   ======
Shareholders' equity:
ESOP preferred stock  .....   $   --   $   --
Class A common stock, 255.6 million shares issued  .....   3   3
Additional paid-in capital  .....   3,590   3,590
Retained earnings  .....   851   851
Unearned ESOP shares  .....   (679)   (679)
Treasury stock, at cost  .....   (454)   (454)
Accumulated other comprehensive income  .....   (44)   (44)
   ------   ------
  Total stockholders' equity  .....   $3,267   $3,267
   ======   ======
  Total capitalization  .....   $5,325   $5,327
   ======   ======

   19

   THE EXCHANGE OFFER

   The following discussion summarizes the material terms of the exchange
offer, including those set forth in the letter of transmittal distributed with
this prospectus. This summary is qualified in its entirety by reference to the
full text of the documents underlying the exchange offer, including the
indenture governing the new notes, which is filed as Exhibit 4.1 to our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended January 1, 1999.